

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)  
Walter M. Mason (#16891)  
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON  
The Judge Building  
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 349-1690  
Fax: (801) 349-1682  
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org  
walter@andersonlawoffices.org  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, individually and as personal representative of the Estate of Lisa Marie Ostler, KIM OSTLER, and the three minor children of Lisa Marie Ostler, C.K., E.L.K., and L.M.O., through their adoptive parents and next friends, CALVIN DONALD OSTLER and KIM OSTLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN BOOTH, RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR., BRENT LEE TUCKER, JOHN DOE, whose true name is unknown, and SALT LAKE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Utah,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SANCTIONS FOR DISCOVERY  
ABUSES RELATING TO  
DEPOSITIONS**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Defendants’ Counsel Engaged in Blatant, Sanctionable Coaching of Deposition Witnesses ..... 4

III. Notwithstanding Statements by Defendants’ Counsel to the Contrary, She Improperly Told Several Witnesses *Not* to Answer, Or Instructed Them That They May *Refuse* to Answer, Deposition Questions Unrelated to Privileged Information ..... 7

IV. Thousands of Interruptive Objections By Defendants’ Counsel Were Baseless and Improper ..... 8

    A. Defendants’ Counsel Interrupted Improperly, Saying Only “Objection” or “Form.” ..... 10

    B. Hundreds of Objections by Defendants’ Counsel That Questions Were Vague, Mischaracterize Testimony, Assume Facts Not in Evidence, or Call for Speculation Were Wholly Improper and Baseless Interruptions to the Depositions ..... 10

Conclusion ..... 12

Certificate of Compliance with Word-Count Limit..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	1
<i>Braley v. Campbell</i> , 832 F.2d 1504 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	1
<i>Erenhaus v. Reynolds</i> , 965 F.2d 916 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	1
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Serrano</i> ,	
No. 11-2075-JAR, 2012 WL 28071 (D. Kan. Jan. 5, 2012) (unpublished) .....	5
<i>In re EpiPen Marketing, Sales Practices and Antitrust Litigation</i> ,	
No. 17-md-2785-DDC-TJJ, 2018 WL 6617105 (D. Kan. December 14, 2018)	
(unpublished) .....	5
<i>IPS Group, Inc. v. Duncan Solutions, Inc.</i> ,	
No. 15cv1526-CAB-MDD, 2017 WL 3457141 (S.D. Cal. August 11, 2017)	
(unpublished) .....	2
<i>Mazzeo v. Gibbons</i> ,	
No. 2:08-cv-01387-RLH-PAL, 2010 WL 3020021 (D. Nev. July 27, 2010)	
(unpublished) .....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
DUCivR 30-1 .....	1, 2, 4, 10
Rule 30, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	2, 3, 12
Rules 30(c)(1), (2), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	1, 2, 4, 5
Rule 30(d)(2), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	1, 12
